
Request for Proposals (RFP) 
General Contractor Services – Pre-Occupancy Improvements​
IVCanDO | 287 Hamilton Ave, Cave Junction, OR 

 

1. Organizational Background 
The Illinois Valley Community Development Organization (IVCanDO) is a 501(c)(3) nonprofit committed 
to collaborative programs and inclusive partnerships that improve lives across rural southwest Oregon. 
Guided by a community-based strategic plan focused on People, Place, and Prosperity, IVCanDO 
champions sustainable development that supports vibrant economic, social, and cultural conditions. 

IVCanDO is preparing to relocate its offices into a newly acquired permanent home at 287 Hamilton 
Ave in Cave Junction, Oregon. This Request for Proposals (RFP) will be shared directly with vendors 
and posted publicly. IVCanDO is seeking a qualified general contractor to complete pre-occupancy 
improvements that will support organizational operations, partnerships, and future community use of 
the space. 

 

2. Purpose of this Request for Proposals 
IVCanDO is seeking proposals from qualified general contractors to complete pre-occupancy 
improvements at 287 Hamilton Ave in advance of IVCanDO moving staff, programs, and operations into 
the building by February 28, 2026 (*with some items ok to extend to March). 

 

3. Scope of Work 
IVCanDO seeks proposals from a general contractor to complete the specific pre-occupancy 
improvements listed below. Proposals should include pricing for each item. Contractors may 
recommend additional improvements identified during review or site visits. 

Links provided (where applicable) represent the desired look or function. Comparable or superior 
alternatives may be proposed if they offer improved quality, functionality, or cost. 

Contractor will be responsible for identifying and obtaining any required permits, unless otherwise 
noted. 



Anticipated Scope Items 

Work will primarily focus on the front (west side) of the building. Additional construction phases will 
follow. 

●​ Office build-out 
○​ Construct seven small offices (see attached sketch) 

■​ 3 offices 9’X9’6” 
■​ 3 offices 10’x10’ 
■​ 1 office 8’X10” 

○​ Glass door for each office that locks 
○​ Soundproofing 
○​ HVAC vents rerouted to serve each office 
○​ Three (3) operable windows for offices on the north side of the building​

 
●​ Interior repairs and finishing 

○​ Drywall repair and install, patching, sanding, and finishing throughout​
 

●​ Interior painting 
○​ All walls and ceilings (except the wood paneling on ceiling)​

 
●​ Flooring 

○​ Install high-traffic commercial carpet throughout (about 1,800 sf) 
○​ Install non slip tile in existing bathroom (about 65 sf)​

 
●​ Data / IT readiness 

○​ Conduit, outlets, and basic infrastructure 
○​ Coordination with JPS Computers 

 
●​ Main entry doors* 

○​ Repair or replace existing double doors  
○​ Add keyless entry code lock 
○​ May be installed after move-in​

 
●​ Filtered water bottle filling station* 

○​ In-wall installation near existing bathroom 
○​ May be installed after move-in​

 
●​ Second bathroom installation* (existing utility room) 

○​ Non slip tile floor (about 65 sf) 
○​ Toilet (feasibility assessment needed, but it’s right next to existing toilet) 
○​ Vanity 
○​ Fan 
○​ HVAC/Hot Water heater hidden 
○​ May be installed after move-in 

https://www.homedepot.com/p/ARK-DESIGN-32-in-x-80-in-1-Lite-Clear-Glass-Left-Hand-White-Solid-Core-Wood-Single-Prehung-Interior-Door-Quick-Assemble-Jamb-PR-1LCG-32L/338327726
https://www.amazon.com/Avalon-Dispensing-Cleaning-Filtration-Capacity/dp/B0DH8NM8VL/ref=sxin_17_pa_sp_search_thematic_sspa?adgrpid=187113636140&content-id=amzn1.sym.c75d1b27-31d3-45aa-a89a-5c4947d411ac%3Aamzn1.sym.c75d1b27-31d3-45aa-a89a-5c4947d411ac&cv_ct_cx=water%2Bbottle%2Bfilling%2Bstation%2Bin%2Bwall&hvadid=779681364878&hvdev=c&hvexpln=0&hvlocphy=9033111&hvnetw=g&hvocijid=9023781792372223350--&hvqmt=b&hvrand=9023781792372223350&hvtargid=kwd-1569678497189&hydadcr=12920_13731191_2287099&keywords=water%2Bbottle%2Bfilling%2Bstation%2Bin%2Bwall&mcid=b8b1fff748253e09a23c4482f6d34761&pd_rd_i=B0DH8NM8VL&pd_rd_r=50e36dfc-d9c5-42d0-ab63-aefc66bcef07&pd_rd_w=ygPaL&pd_rd_wg=IrwfF&pf_rd_p=c75d1b27-31d3-45aa-a89a-5c4947d411ac&pf_rd_r=VMRCHTJPQRSPGTDZXRR1&qid=1767658114&sbo=RZvfv%2F%2FHxDF%2BO5021pAnSA%3D%3D&sr=1-4-383bc08e-f3b5-4928-b079-a9607486ab19-spons&ufe=app_do%3Aamzn1.fos.5998aa40-ec6f-4947-a68f-cd087fee0848&aref=LpHpdyZhku&sp_csd=d2lkZ2V0TmFtZT1zcF9zZWFyY2hfdGhlbWF0aWM&th=1


 

Bid Structure 

Proposals must: 

●​ Provide itemized pricing or range for each scope element 
●​ Clearly identify assumptions, exclusions, and alternates 
●​ Identify any subcontracted work 
●​ Include cost for any permits.​

 

IVCanDO reserves the right to award work for all or part of the scope based on best value. 

A mandatory site visit is scheduled for:​
 Wednesday, January 14, 2026 at 11:00 AM​
 287 Hamilton Ave, Cave Junction, OR 

Contractors unable to attend may request an alternate time by contacting Lindsey Jones at 
816-769-7287. 

 

4. Budget Information 

Proposals should include: 

●​ Estimated total cost 
●​ Itemized costs or cost ranges by scope category 
●​ Any pricing assumptions 

Cost reasonableness will be evaluated alongside quality, experience, and ability to meet the project 
timeline. 

 

5. Project Timeline 
●​ Anticipated start date: January 21, 2026 
●​ Desired completion date: February 28, 2026 with some items able to extend to March 9th. 

Proposals should include a proposed schedule and estimated duration of work. 

 



6. Vendor Eligibility & Requirements 
The selected contractor must: 

●​ Be properly licensed and insured 
●​ Provide CCB # 
●​ Demonstrate experience with similar projects 
●​ Be able to perform work in Cave Junction / Illinois Valley 
●​ Comply with IVCanDO policies and contractual requirements 

IVCanDO strongly encourages proposals from local and rural contractors and businesses. 

 

7. Proposal Submission Requirements 
Proposals must include: 

●​ Contractor name and contact information 
●​ Proposed approach to the scope of work 
●​ Itemized cost estimate 
●​ Proposed timeline 
●​ One to two references​

 

Submission method:​
 Email proposals to Lindsey B. Jones at lindseyjones@ivcdo.org​
 Hard copies may be dropped off at 341 E. Cottage Park Dr., Suite 4, between 9:00 AM–4:30 PM. If the 
office is unoccupied, use the black drop box outside the door. 

Deadline: 5:00 PM January 19, 2026 

 

8. Evaluation and Selection 
This procurement follows IVCanDO’s Simplified Acquisition procedures, which require adequate 
competition (typically a minimum of two quotes). 

Quotes may be obtained and documented through: 

●​ Written or emailed proposals 
●​ Documented phone quotes 
●​ Online pricing or catalog listings​

 



All quotes and evaluations will be documented. 

Selection will be based on best value, considering: 

●​ Price 
●​ Ability to meet timeline 
●​ Quality of work 
●​ Relevant experience 
●​ Overall fit with project needs​

 

 

9. Conditions and Rights Reserved 
IVCanDO reserves the right to: 

●​ Reject any or all proposals​
Negotiate scope, pricing, or timelines 

●​ Award all, part, or none of the work 

IVCanDO is not responsible for proposal preparation costs. 

 

10. Questions 
Questions regarding this RFP should be directed to: 

Lindsey B. Jones​
Executive Director​
lindseyjones@ivcdo.org​
816-769-7287 

Questions must be submitted by January 19, 2026. 



H2O
Heater

HVAC

58'6"

42
'

9
'

9'6"

10'

10
' 8
'


	Request for Proposals (RFP) 
	General Contractor Services – Pre-Occupancy Improvements​IVCanDO | 287 Hamilton Ave, Cave Junction, OR 
	 
	1. Organizational Background 

	The Illinois Valley Community Development Organization (IVCanDO) is a 501(c)(3) nonprofit committed to collaborative programs and inclusive partnerships that improve lives across rural southwest Oregon. Guided by a community-based strategic plan focused on People, Place, and Prosperity, IVCanDO champions sustainable development that supports vibrant economic, social, and cultural conditions. 
	IVCanDO is preparing to relocate its offices into a newly acquired permanent home at 287 Hamilton Ave in Cave Junction, Oregon. This Request for Proposals (RFP) will be shared directly with vendors and posted publicly. IVCanDO is seeking a qualified general contractor to complete pre-occupancy improvements that will support organizational operations, partnerships, and future community use of the space. 
	 
	2. Purpose of this Request for Proposals 

	IVCanDO is seeking proposals from qualified general contractors to complete pre-occupancy improvements at 287 Hamilton Ave in advance of IVCanDO moving staff, programs, and operations into the building by February 28, 2026 (*with some items ok to extend to March). 
	 
	3. Scope of Work 

	IVCanDO seeks proposals from a general contractor to complete the specific pre-occupancy improvements listed below. Proposals should include pricing for each item. Contractors may recommend additional improvements identified during review or site visits. 
	Links provided (where applicable) represent the desired look or function. Comparable or superior alternatives may be proposed if they offer improved quality, functionality, or cost. 
	Anticipated Scope Items 

	Work will primarily focus on the front (west side) of the building. Additional construction phases will follow. 
	●​Office build-out 
	○​Construct seven small offices (see attached sketch) 
	■​3 offices 9’X9’6” 
	■​3 offices 10’x10’ 
	■​1 office 8’X10” 
	○​Glass door for each office that locks 
	○​Soundproofing 
	○​HVAC vents rerouted to serve each office 
	○​Three (3) operable windows for offices on the north side of the building​ 
	●​Interior repairs and finishing 
	○​Drywall repair and install, patching, sanding, and finishing throughout​ 
	●​Interior painting 
	○​All walls and ceilings (except the wood paneling on ceiling)​ 
	●​Flooring 
	○​Install high-traffic commercial carpet throughout (about 1,800 sf) 
	○​Install non slip tile in existing bathroom (about 65 sf)​ 
	●​Data / IT readiness 
	○​Conduit, outlets, and basic infrastructure 
	○​Coordination with JPS Computers 
	 
	●​Main entry doors* 
	○​Repair or replace existing double doors  
	○​Add keyless entry code lock 
	○​May be installed after move-in​ 
	●​Filtered water bottle filling station* 
	○​In-wall installation near existing bathroom 
	○​May be installed after move-in​ 
	●​Second bathroom installation* (existing utility room) 
	○​Non slip tile floor (about 65 sf) 
	○​Toilet (feasibility assessment needed, but it’s right next to existing toilet) 
	○​Vanity 
	○​Fan 
	○​HVAC/Hot Water heater hidden 
	○​May be installed after move-in 
	 
	Bid Structure 

	Proposals must: 
	●​Provide itemized pricing or range for each scope element 
	●​Clearly identify assumptions, exclusions, and alternates 
	●​Identify any subcontracted work 
	●​Include cost for any permits.​ 
	IVCanDO reserves the right to award work for all or part of the scope based on best value. 
	A mandatory site visit is scheduled for:​ Wednesday, January 14, 2026 at 11:00 AM​ 287 Hamilton Ave, Cave Junction, OR 
	Contractors unable to attend may request an alternate time by contacting Lindsey Jones at 816-769-7287. 
	 
	4. Budget Information 

	Proposals should include: 
	●​Estimated total cost 
	●​Itemized costs or cost ranges by scope category 
	●​Any pricing assumptions 
	Cost reasonableness will be evaluated alongside quality, experience, and ability to meet the project timeline. 
	 
	5. Project Timeline 

	●​Anticipated start date: January 21, 2026 
	●​Desired completion date: February 28, 2026 with some items able to extend to March 9th. 
	Proposals should include a proposed schedule and estimated duration of work. 
	 
	6. Vendor Eligibility & Requirements 

	The selected contractor must: 
	●​Be properly licensed and insured 
	●​Provide CCB # 
	●​Demonstrate experience with similar projects 
	●​Be able to perform work in Cave Junction / Illinois Valley 
	●​Comply with IVCanDO policies and contractual requirements 
	IVCanDO strongly encourages proposals from local and rural contractors and businesses. 
	 
	7. Proposal Submission Requirements 

	Proposals must include: 
	●​Contractor name and contact information 
	●​Proposed approach to the scope of work 
	●​Itemized cost estimate 
	●​Proposed timeline 
	●​One to two references​ 
	Submission method:​ Email proposals to Lindsey B. Jones at lindseyjones@ivcdo.org​ Hard copies may be dropped off at 341 E. Cottage Park Dr., Suite 4, between 9:00 AM–4:30 PM. If the office is unoccupied, use the black drop box outside the door. 
	Deadline: 5:00 PM January 19, 2026 
	 
	8. Evaluation and Selection 

	This procurement follows IVCanDO’s Simplified Acquisition procedures, which require adequate competition (typically a minimum of two quotes). 
	Quotes may be obtained and documented through: 
	●​Written or emailed proposals 
	●​Documented phone quotes 
	●​Online pricing or catalog listings​ 
	All quotes and evaluations will be documented. 
	Selection will be based on best value, considering: 
	●​Price 
	●​Ability to meet timeline 
	●​Quality of work 
	●​Relevant experience 
	●​Overall fit with project needs​ 
	 
	9. Conditions and Rights Reserved 

	IVCanDO reserves the right to: 
	●​Reject any or all proposals​Negotiate scope, pricing, or timelines 
	●​Award all, part, or none of the work 
	IVCanDO is not responsible for proposal preparation costs. 
	 
	10. Questions 

	Questions regarding this RFP should be directed to: 
	Lindsey B. Jones​Executive Director​lindseyjones@ivcdo.org​816-769-7287 
	Questions must be submitted by January 19, 2026. 

